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	Chapter 12 : Dispute Mediation

	Objective

APEC Economies will :

(a)

Encourage members to address disputes cooperatively at an early stage with a view to resolving their differences in a manner which will help avoid confrontation 
and escalation, without prejudice to rights and obligations under the WTO Agreement and other international agreements and without duplicating or detracting from WTO dispute settlement procedures

(b) 
Facilitate and encourage the use of procedures for timely and effective resolution of disputes between private entities and governments and disputes between private parties in the Asia-Pacific region; and

(c) 
Ensure increased transparency of government laws, regulations and administrative procedures with a view to reducing and avoiding disputes regarding trade and investment matters in order to promote a secure and predictable business environment.



	Guidelines

Each APEC economy will:

(a) provide for the mutual and effective recognition of arbitral agreements and the enforcement of arbitral awards;

(b) provide adequate measures to make all laws, regulations, administrative guidelines and policies pertaining to trade and investment publicly available in a prompt, transparent and readily accessible manner; and

(c) promote domestic transparency by developing and/or maintaining appropriate and independent review or appeal procedures to expedite review and, where warranted, correction of administrative actions regarding trade and investment.



	Collective Actions

APEC Economies have agreed to take collective actions to help achieve these goals.  These actions are contained in Collective Action Plans (CAPs) which are updated annually.  The current CAP relating to dispute mediation can be found in the Dispute Mediation Collective Action Plan.



	Japan’s Approach to Dispute Mediation in 2000




	Overview of Disputes Involving Japan Since the Last IAP

Canada – Certain Measures Affecting the Automotive Industry, complaint by Japan (WT/DS139/1).  Pursuant to Article 21.3 of the DSU, Canada informed the DSB on 19 July 2000 that it would comply with the recommendations of the DSB.  One of the recommendations made by the DSB was that Canada withdraw within 90 days the export subsidy found to be inconsistent with Article 3.1(a) of the Subsidies Agreement.  On 4 August 2000, Japan and the European Communities requested, pursuant to Article 21.3(c) of the DSU, that the reasonable period of time be determined by arbitration. The arbitration determined on 4 October that the reasonable period of time is 8 months from the adoption of the Appellate Body and Panel reports by the DSB.
Brazil - Certain Automotive Investment Measures, complaint by Japan (WT/DS51).  This request, dated 30 July 1996, concerns certain automotive investment measures taken by the Brazilian government.  Violations of the TRIMs Agreement Article 2, GATT Articles I:1, III:4 and XI:1 as well as the Subsidies Agreement Articles 3, 27.2 and 27.4 are alleged.  In addition, Japan makes a non-violation claim under GATT Article XXIII:1(b). 
Indonesia - Certain Measures Affecting the Automobile Industry, complaint by Japan (WT/DS55). This request, dated 4 October 1996, concerns Indonesia's National Car Programme -- basically the same measures as in WT/DS54.  Japan contends that these measures are in violation of Indonesia's obligations under Articles I:1, III:2, III:4 and X:3(a) of GATT 1994, as well as Articles 2 and 5.4 of the TRIMs Agreement.  On 17 April 1997, Japan requested the establishment of a panel.  At its meeting on 12 June 1997, the DSB established a panel.  In accordance with Article 9.1 of the DSU, the DSB decided that a single panel will examine this dispute together with DS54 and DS64.  The Panel found that Indonesia was in violation of Articles I and II:2 of GATT 1994, Article 2 of the TRIMs Agreement, Article 5(c) of the SCM Agreement, but was not in violation of Article 28.2 of the SCM Agreement.  The Panel however, found that the complainants had not demonstrated that Indonesia was in violation of Articles 3 and 65.5 of the TRIPS Agreement.  The report of the Panel was circulated to Members on 2 July 1998.  In view of the fact that a single Panel examined the disputes in DS55, DS64, DS54, and DS59, pursuant to Article 9.1 of the DSU, a single Panel report was issued which covers this dispute, as well as those listed below.  At its meeting on 23 July 1998, the DSB adopted the Panel report.



	Japan’s Approach to Dispute Mediation in 2000

	Section
	Improvements Implemented Since Last IAP
	Current Dispute Mediation Arrangements
	Further Improvements Planned

	Disputes between Governments


	No further action taken
	Japan invokes dispute settlement procedures under the WTO Agreement to resolve disputes over obligations or benefits provided in the Agreement (Following are latest cases raised by Japan with a view to resolving disputes under the WTO Agreement:
In April 1997, Japan requested for establishment of a Panel against Indonesia about certain measures affecting the automobile industry, and in July 1998 the Panel report was adopted by the DSB. 
In September 1998, Japan requested for establishment of panels against the United States regarding the procurement procedures stipulated in “the Act of Regulating States Contracts with Companies Doing Business with or in Burma (Myanmar).” Japan and EC requested for the suspension of panels proceedings in February due to the fact that the U.S. District Court in Boston has ruled that the Act is unconstitutional under U.S. Law and that an injunction has been issued barring Massachusetts from enforcing the Act.
 In July 1998, Japan requested consultation with Canada under the Dispute Settlement Understanding (DSU) of the WTO Agreement regarding certain Canadian measures affecting the automotive industry. The panel was established at the request of EC and Japan in February 1999.
 In June 1999, Japan requested for establishment of panels regarding the U.S. Anti-Dumping Act of 1916 and panels were established in July.  
With regard to the review of the Dispute Settlement Understanding, the work was due to be completed by the end of 1998, but has been extended to July 1999, in view of the fact that there remained some issues of prime importance. Japan has been actively engaged in the discussions underway with a view towards further enhancing its fairness, effectiveness and credibility. Japan will continue to do so as the DSU is one of the central pillars of the WTO mechanism.
In the APEC framework on the basis of the WTO mechanism, Japan utilizes policy dialogue within existing forums such as the "Trade Policy Dialogue" of the Committee on Trade and Investment (CTI): the issues raised by Japan under the WTO Agreement were taken up in the Trade Policy Dialogue, enhancing the transparency and the members' understanding of the issue.


	Short/ Medium/Long term (2000--2010)
-Japan will seek to prevent confrontations and disputes through promoting mutual understanding by utilizing existing forums such as the Trade Policy Dialogue of the CTI, and will address disputes that do arise in good faith and seek amicable solution of such disputes, in accordance with the WTO Agreement and other international agreements.

	Disputes between Governments and Private Entities


	No further action taken
	-In 1982, the Japanese Government established the Office of Trade and Investment Ombudsman (OTO), which receives and processes specific complaints filed by private parties and foreign governments concerning market opening problems and the facilitation of imports,  including import procedures.OTO is one of the effective means for dispute settlement since this mechanism facilitates exchange of views between private parties and the government and also OTO takes into consideration the recommendations made by the Market Access Ombudsman Council, which consists of scholars, business leaders and others.  
-Japan acceded to the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States  in 1967, and has since utilized the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID) established under this convention.


	Short/Medium/Long term (2000-2010)
-The Japanese government will promote further the utilization of existing institutions and procedures such as the OTO and the arbitration organizations by fully advertising these procedures externally; and;
-Every support possible will be provided where necessary for other APEC members in establishing grievance mechanisms, drawing on Japan's own experience with the OTO system.



	Disputes between Private Parties


	No further action taken
	-Japanese law sets forth general arbitration rules in the Law Concerning Public Peremptory Notice Procedure and Arbitration Procedure.
-Japan acceded to the Protocol on Law Concerning Public Peremptory Notice Procedure and Arbitration Procedure Arbitration Clauses (the Geneva Protocol), the Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the Geneva Convention), and the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the New York Convention).  It has also concluded with 13 countries bilateral treaties containing clauses on the enforcement of arbitration awards.
-The Japan Commercial Arbitration Association (JCAA) undertakes arbitration, mediation, and conciliation. In arbitration cases, the Association applies either its own Commercial Arbitration Rules or the Administrative and Procedural Rules for Arbitration under the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) Arbitration Rules, in order to resolve disputes among private parties.  An expedited procedure has been introduced since October 1, 1997, with a view to resolving small claim disputes expeditiously.


	Short/Medium/Long term (2000--2010)
-The Japanese government will promote further the utilization of existing institutions and procedures such as the OTO and the arbitration organizations by fully advertising these procedures externally; and;
-Every support possible will be provided where necessary for other APEC members in establishing grievance mechanisms, drawing on Japan's own experience with the OTO system.

	Transparency 


	No further action taken
	Efforts are being made to ensure increased transparency of domestic legal institutions by processing in the OTO and other relevant institutions requests and complaints for clarification concerning governmental laws, regulations, and administrative directives.


	Short/Medium/Long term (2000--2010)
-The list of arbitration, mediation, and conciliation services available to private entities will be updated and supplemented as necessary; 
-Administrative measures relating to trade and investment will be reviewed through the OTO and other mechanisms, and where complaints have proved warranted, modifications will be made as necessary in an effort to increase domestic transparency;
-Japan will give consideration to information-providing services, making use, for example, of the Internet, so as to make all laws, regulations, and administrative guidelines pertaining to trade publicly available in a more prompt, transparent, and readily accessible manner.



	Recognition of arbitration agreements  and Enforcement of  arbitration awards


	
	
	

	Independent Review Procedures


	
	
	


	Improvements in Japan’s Approach to Dispute Mediation since 1996

	Section
	Position at Base Year (1996)
	Cumulative Improvements Implemented to Date

	Disputes between Governments


	Japan invokes dispute settlement procedures under the WTO Agreements to resolve a dispute over obligations or benefits of the agreement. (In June 1995, Japan held consultations under Article XXII of GATT 1994 with respect to US unilateral measures relating to autos and auto parts issues between Japan and the United States.)
-In the APEC framework on the basis of the WTO mechanism, Japan utilizes policy dialogue within existing fora such as the "Trade Policy Dialogue" of the Committee on Trade and Investment (CTI):  in 1995, the above-mentioned consultations were taken up in the Trade Policy Dialogue, enhancing the transparency and the members' understanding of the issue.


	No further action taken

	Disputes between Governments and Private Entities


	In 1982, the Japanese Government established the Office of Trade and Investment Ombudsman (OTO), which receives and processes specific complaints filed by private parties and foreign governments concerning market opening problems and the facilitation of imports, including import procedures. 

OTO is one of the effective means for dispute settlement since this mechanism facilitates exchange of views between private parties and the government and also OTO takes into consideration the recommendations made by the Market Access Ombudsman Council, which consists of scholars, business leaders and others.  
-Japan acceded to the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States in 1967, and has since utilized the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID) established under this convention.


	No further action taken

	Disputes between Private Parties


	-Japanese law sets forth general arbitration rules in the code of Civil Procedure.
-Japan acceded to the Protocol on Arbitration Clauses (the Geneva Protocol), the Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the Geneva Convention), and the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the New York Convention).  It has also concluded with 13 countries bilateral treaties containing clauses on the enforcement of arbitration awards
.-The Japan Commercial Arbitration Association (JCAA) undertakes arbitration, mediation, and conciliation. In arbitration cases, the Association applies either its own Commercial Arbitration Rules or the Administrative and Procedural Rules for Arbitration under the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) Arbitration Rules, in order to resolve disputes among private parties.


	

	Transparency 


	Efforts are being made to ensure increased transparency of domestic legal institutions by processing in the OTO and other relevant institutions requests and complaints for clarification concerning governmental laws, regulations, and administrative directives.


	No further action taken

	Recognition of arbitration agreements and Enforcement of arbitration awards


	
	

	Independent Review Procedures


	
	


